
Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee

Date: MONDAY, 16 APRIL 2018
Time: 2.00 pm*
Venue: ARTIZAN STREET LIBRARY AND COMMUNITY CENTRE, ARTIZAN 

STREET, 1 ARTIZAN ST, LONDON E1 7AF

Members: Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Mary Durcan
John Fletcher (Deputy Chairman)
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman David Graves
Barbara Newman
Dhruv Patel
Susan Pearson
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Deputy John Tomlinson
Deputy Henry Jones 

PLEASE NOTE: *Visit to lift at Petticoat Tower before the start of the Meeting:  

Members are asked please to arrive at Artizan Street Library
and Community Centre at 1.30pm

Enquiries: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 142610
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA
Part 1 - Public Reports

Visit to Lift at Pettitcoat Tower:  Members are asked please to arrive at Artizan Street 
Library and Community Centre at 1.30pm

Part 1 - Public Reports

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting on 12th 
February 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. DISPOSAL OF PERSONAL PROPERTY POLICY
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 26)

5. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 27 - 34)

6. HOUSING ESTATES - ALLOCATED MEMBERS' REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 35 - 42)

7. SEVERE WEATHER BRIEFING
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 43 - 54)

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports



3

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 55 - 56)

12. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME - UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 57 - 60)

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Monday, 12 February 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Guildhall at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
John Fletcher (Deputy Chairman) 
Mary Durcan 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Barbara Newman 
Susan Pearson 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Mark Jarvis 
Chris Keesing 

- Chamberlains 
- Chamberlains 

Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children’s Services  

Paul Murtagh - Community and Children’s Services 

Jacqueline Whitmore - Community and Children's Services 

Liam Gillespie 
Martin Goodwin 
Mohammed Hussain 
Julie Mayer 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Town Clerk’s 
-  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Dhruv Patel and Deputy Henry Jones. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Susan Pearson declared a general non-pecuniary interest in respect of Agenda 
Item 9 (Management of Golden Lane Community Centre) by virtue of her 
membership of the Golden Lane Steering Group.   
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 27 November be approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising 
The Town Clerk advised that Ms Rogula had submitted apologies for the last 
meeting. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



In respect of Members’ request for an additional meeting, the Town Clerk 
suggested, and Members agreed, to remove the meeting scheduled for 2 July 
2018 and replace it with two new meetings: 5th June 2018 and 23 July 2018, 
both of which were clear in the City Corporation’s Committee Diary.  This would 
take the current number of meetings each year from 5 to 6, spread evenly.  
 

4. ALMSHOUSES UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which provided information on the City of London Almshouses in 
Lambeth and the eight Gresham Almshouses on the Estate. 
 
Members noted that, in respect of the Almshouses waiting list, offices are 
offering St Clements Danes the voids, to help them clear their waiting list.   
 
Since the publication of this agenda, officers contacted Lambeth in respect 
planning application to replace the Almshouses windows but were advised that 
it would be rejected.  Officers were therefore considering secondary glazing, 
but this option would offer less energy efficiency savings.  Members noted that 
the Almshouses were in a Conservation Area and therefore the appearance of 
the glass was protected and, since it was very old, it was difficult to source a 
like for like replacement.  Given this application had only been to ‘pre-planning’ 
and there had been no consultation as yet, Members asked for a full cost 
analysis, including energy saving comparisons, to be presented to their next 
meeting.  Members were also concerned that secondary glazing would make 
the windows very heavy and difficult to open and suggested that it might be 
worth making a full application and appealing the decision, if unsuccessful. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. Members receive a full cost analysis, including energy saving 
comparisons, at the next meeting of the Housing Management and 
Almshouses Sub Committee, with a view to submitting a Planning 
Application for replacement windows at the City of London Corporation’ 
Almshouses. 

 
2. The Almshouses be included in the 1% rent reduction, at a cost of 

£2410, to the City of London Corporation Almshouses Trust. 
 

5. HOUSING UPDATE AND RISK REGISTER  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on housing service performance against 
key areas of work and the housing risk register.  Members noted strong 
performance in responsive repairs and new software being trailed to enhance 
monitoring and reporting of anti-social behaviour. 
 
In response to questions, Members noted that, in addition to the 3 sites 
highlighted in the report for potential development; i.e. York Way; Avondale and 
Sydenham Hill; Windsor House would be included in a different Committee 
reporting cycle.  Members also noted that all vacancies at Great Arthur House 
would be filled.   

Page 2



 
RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.  
 

6. HARMAN CLOSE - DECENT HOMES - GATEWAY 3/4- OPTIONS 
APPRAISAL  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of Harman Close Decent Homes project, which had been 
approved by the Projects Sub Committee on 17 January 2018. A Member had 
recently visited the site and had found it to be very well managed. 
 
Officers advised that the condition survey covered both kitchens and 
bathrooms.  Members noted that some residents had indicated a preference for 
a walk in, rather than standard bathroom, and this would be discussed with 
support staff and addressed in the specification as necessary.   
 
RESOLVED, that – Option 2 be approved; i.e. to carry out replacement of 
facilities as required in each flat, as identified in the Department of Community 
and Children’s Services Survey carried out in the Summer of 2017. 
 

7. MUTUAL EXCHANGE POLICY  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which outlined the purpose of the Mutual Exchange Policy. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the Mutual Exchange Policy be approved for use by the 
Housing and Neighbourhoods Department, as part of Estate Management 
practice.   
 

8. SHIFT ALLOWANCE POLICY  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which outlined the purpose of the Shift Allowance Policy. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the Shift Allowance Policy be approved for use by the 
Housing and Neighbourhoods Department, as part of Estate Management 
practice.   
 

9. MANAGEMENT OF GOLDEN LANE COMMUNITY CENTRE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the refurbishment programme for Golden Lane 
Community Centre.  Members asked for assurance of a smooth transition and 
noted that staff relocation was due to be discussed by the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services and the Residents’ Steering Group next 
week.  Members noted Artizan Street Library and Community Centre, which 
was working well, and accepted that the new regime might take a while to bed 
in. 
 
In respect of the three new accessible homes, to be built on the ground floor of 
Great Arthur House, Members discussed the proposal to make one of these 
available for ad-hoc supported living; i.e. short time convalescence following 
discharge from hospital.  Members asked if they could be provided with 

Page 3



frequency of use statistics and noted that, if a decision was taken not to include 
an ad-hoc facility, there wold still be three new accessible homes available. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  
 

10. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of progress
[...]
tant Director advised that Counsel’s opinion, in respect of re-charges 
to Leaseholders, was being actioned and Members asked for an update as 
soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

11. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of progress made with the Housing Major Works 
Programme. 
 

Page 4



Further to Members’ requests at the last meeting, a new works delivery forecast 
had been provided and Members were pleased with the new format as it would 
show a position change at each meeting.   
 
Members noted that one of the major causes of slippage was due to a lack of 
interest from Contractors.  The Assistant Director advised that he had been 
working with City Procurement; i.e. conducting soft market testing and 
engaging with contractors, to seek a framework for future major works tenders. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a question about fire regulations generally; i.e. the provision of 
an extra staircase in new residential blocks and new limits on the distance from 
staircases, the Assistant Director explained that all flats in the City had met the 
requirements of the fire risk assessments, even if they had just one staircase.  
Furthermore, there had been no reference to providing extra staircases within 
the preliminary Grenfell report. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman had agreed to an additional item of business which had been 
provided to Members in a supplementary agenda pack. 
 
Social Housing Tenancy Fraud – Anti-Fraud and Prosecution Policy 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain in respect of amendments to 
the above Policy, which were summarised in the report and shown in tracked 
changes in the appendix.  Members noted that the report had been approved 
by the City of London Corporation’s Audit and Risk Management Committee in 
November 2017.   
 
In response to questions about short term holiday lets, the officer explained that 
the holistic approach in this Policy recognised this, as it would constitute a sub-
let which could compromise tenure.  However, Members asked if it could be 
specific in the Policy.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the changes to the Social Housing Tenancy Fraud – Anti-
Fraud and Prosecution Policy be endorsed, subject to the inclusion of a specific 
reference to short term holiday lets, as set out above.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item         Paragraph 
15-19        1,2 & 3 
 
 

Page 5



 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 
November 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

16. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 
 

17. HOUSING INFORMATION AND SYSTEMS UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 

 
 

Page 6



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Housing Management & Almshouses Sub-Committee 
 

16/04/2018 

Subject: 
Disposal of Personal Property Policy 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Andrew Carter, Director of Community & Children’s 
Services 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Liam Gillespie, Acting Head of Estates 

 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report is presented to outline the purpose of the Disposal of Personal Property 
Policy. 
 
This Policy has been developed to provide a clear statement of the Housing & 
Neighbourhood team’s approach to dealing with items of personal property found on, 
or left on, the estates under their management. 
 
The Policy aims to ensure residents are treated fairly, while helping the City perform 
its estate management duties effectively. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the Disposal of Personal Property Policy for use by the Housing & 
Neighbourhoods team  

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
 
1. This Policy has been written to provide a clear statement of our approach to 

dealing with the storage and disposal of items of personal property found on, or 
left on, our housing estates.  The Policy covers personal property found in 
communal areas, void properties and areas under the City’s sole control. 
 

2. The law in this area is governed by the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act, 1982 (“the 1982 Act”). This Policy explains how we will meet the 
requirements laid out in the 1982 Act, as well as our approach to the storage and 
disposal of items taken into the City’s possession.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Current Position 
 
3. The City’s estate-based housing staff are frequently required to handle personal 

property which has been left in communal areas without authorisation, or which 
has been left in residential properties, sheds or garages after they have been 
repossessed.  
 

4. The removal of items of personal property from communal areas often becomes 
necessary as part of the City’s routine estate management functions. For 
instance, officers may be required to remove bikes stored on landings, property 
left in abandoned premises, or items such as plants kept in communal areas in 
contravention of the City’s Fire Safety Protocol. In some cases, the property will 
clearly be of no value and will be disposed of, though in some cases the items in 
question
[...]
ty. In this case, the justification should be included in the assessment and 
should in line with the duty have ‘due regard’. For the most important relevant policies, compelling reasons will be needed. You should consider whether there are sufficient plans to 
reduce the negative impact and/or plans to monitor the actual impact.    

 

Stop and rethink when an assessment shows actual or potential unlawful discrimination. 

 

Signed off by Director: 
 

Name: Jacquie Campbell Date: 04/04/18 

Conclusion and Reporting Guidance
  

 

Outcome 2 

Outcome 1 

Outcome 3

Outcome 4 

P
age 24



 

Equality Analysis template February 2016 Page 9 of 9 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 26



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Housing Management & Almshouses Sub Committee 
 

16 April 2018 

Subject: 
Housing Major Works Programme – Progress Report 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community & Children’s Services 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Paul Murtagh 
Assistant Director Barbican & Property Services 
 

 
 

Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress that has been 
made with the Housing Major Works Programme and to advise Members on issues 
affecting progress on individual schemes.   
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. At its meeting on 27 November 2017, the Housing Management & Almshouses 

Sub-Committee received a presentation from officers in Housing Property 
Services on the scope of, and progress with, the Housing Major Works 
Programme. Members subsequently agreed that it would be useful if further 
updates and progress reports be brought to future meetings of this Sub-
Committee. 

 
2. The first update and progress report was presented to this Sub-Committee at its 

last meeting on 12 February 2018. This second report highlights specific areas of 
‘slippage’ or ‘acceleration’ since the last meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

 
Considerations 
 
3. The City Corporation is committed to investing around £55million on a Major 

Works Programme for the maintenance, refurbishment and improvement of its 
social housing portfolio. The works, in the main comprise: 

 

 Window replacements; 

 Re-roofing; 

 Decent Homes (new kitchens and bathrooms); 

 Electrical rewiring and upgrades; 

 Heating replacements; 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 Concrete repairs. 
 
4. The funding for these extensive works, which are intended to bring all the City 

Corporation’s social housing stock up to, and beyond, the Decent Homes 
Standard, comes from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), which is ring-fenced 
solely for housing. The HRA is made up of: 

 

 Income from rents; 

 Income from service charges. 
 
5. The Housing Major Works Programme was originally intended to be a 5-year 

programme however, the size and complexity of some of the projects included, 
along with initial staff resourcing issues, has meant that it is more likely to take 7 
or 8 years to complete. 
 

6. The Housing Major Works Programme is monitored and managed at several 
levels both corporately and within the department. This includes: 

 

 Gateway Process; 

 DCCS Committee; 

 Projects Sub-Committee; 

 Housing Management & Almshouses Sub-Committee (recent addition);  

 Housing Programme Board. 
 
7. The Housing Programme Board (HPB) is a cross-departmental group, chaired by 

the Director of Community & Children’s Services and comprising senior officers 
from: 

 

 Housing Management; 

 Housing Property Services; 

 City Surveyors; 

 Planning; 

 Finance; 

 Town Clerks; 

 City Procurement. 
 
8. For the purpose of the HPB, officers have developed detailed report templates 

that show progress of the various works programmes and these are analysed 
and discussed monthly. At its meeting on 27 November 2017, following a 
presentation from officers in Housing Property Services on the scope of, and 
progress with the Housing Maj
[...]
e from previous report (length of arrow denotes length of delay)

programme brought forward from previous report (length of arrow denotes extent)

IN
V

E
S

T
M

E
N

T
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

M
E

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

WORKS 

TYPE
REF PROJECT

ESTIMATED 

COST

CURRENT

STATUS

SURVEY

TIMELINE

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Q3 Q4Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1

IN
V

E
S

T
M

E
N

T
 

P
R

O
G

R
A

M
M

E

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

SURVEY

SURVEY

Q2

WORKS 

TYPE
REF PROJECT

ESTIMATED 

COST

CURRENT

STATUS

TIMELINE

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

3        4

SP

3        4

SP

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



 

Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Housing Management & Almshouses Sub-Committee  
 
 

16/04/2018 

Subject: 
 
Housing Estates – Allocated Members’ Report 
 

Public 

Report of: 
 
Director of Community & Children’s Services 
 

 
For Information 
 
 

Report author: 
 
Wendy Giaccaglia, Area Manager, Out-of-City Estates 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report, which is for information, provides an update for the Committee on events 
and activities on the City of London Corporation’s social housing estates. 
 
The report is compiled in collaboration with Allocated Members, whose role is to take 
an active interest in their estate, to champion residents and local staff and to engage 
with housing issues in order to play an informed part in housing-related debates 
within the Committee. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. The Allocated Members Scheme was introduced in 2000, when Members of 
the Community & Children’s Services Committee were allocated to different 
City of London Corporation housing estates.  This report is presented to the 
Housing Management Sub-Committee twice a year. 

  
General Estate Matters 

 
2. There have been some personnel changes on the estates as a result of 

internal secondments. Sonia Marquis is now Acting Area Manager for the C
[...]
es to deal with the breakdowns. That said, TSG dealt 
swiftly (and within the provisions of the Contract) with the vast majority of the 
breakdown calls from our tenants and we had very few complaints. There was one 
particular incident brought to our attention where an elderly resident suffered a loss 

Page 45



of heating that TSG did not manage to attend as quickly as we would have wanted. 
As soon as the Estate staff was made aware of this, portable heaters were delivered 
to the resident as an interim measure until our contractor was able to deal with the 
problem.

As a result of this one, relatively isolated, incident, we have been working with our 
contractor, TSG, to review our processes and procedures to ensure that there is 
better information available to them to enable them to prioritise their work in the 
event that such severe weather conditions occur again. However, to put the situation 
into perspective, other similar service providers sent out emails, messages and 
bulletins to their customers advising that, as a result of the unprecedented weather 
conditions, they simply could not, and would not, be taking calls for breakdowns for 
up to 2 weeks after the severe weather had hit.

Major Works Programmes

In general terms, for the period of the particularly bad weather, our contractors 
suspended all works on our various improvements programmes due to a lack of 
staff, dangerous road conditions, access problems etc. There was no long term 
adverse effect on any of the improvement programmes as all works and properties 
are left safe at the end of each working day.   

 
Potential improvements

The existing Snow and Ice Clearance Procedure does not make provision for 
inclement weather at weekends and public holidays. The procedure will be reviewed 
as part of the Estates Management Review that is currently taking place. There 
could be financial implications if additional resources are required to cover the 
estates at weekends and public holiday
[...]
join path at 

the steps adjacent to Great Arthur House 

• All other areas on the estate. 

 

Cleared snow will be deposited at the base of the trees at the podium level to the 

estate, next to the Basterfield Garage area, on the Basterfield Lawn and in the 

garden and seating area adjacent 1-6 Stanley Cohen House. 

 

Materials  

Where possible areas are to be cleared of snow before applying de-icing material.  

Grit is the preferred choice of de-icing for all locations however de-icing salt may 

be used in the following locations: 

 

• From barrier on Fann Street following the railings on the left to Great 

Arthur House to the top of the steps. 

 

• Path from the steps at Great Arthur House continuing along the front of 

Bowater House until meeting the pavement on Golden Lane. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Disposal of Personal Property Policy
	Disposal of Personal Property Policy - APX 1
	Disposal of Personal Property Policy - APX 2

	5 Housing Major Works Programme - Progress Report
	Major Works Progress report - appendix

	6 Housing Estates - Allocated Members' Report
	7 Severe Weather Briefing
	snow clearance App 1 & App 2

	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Mais House Decant Programme - Update



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT AND ALMSHOUSES SUB (COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
(Community and Children's Services) Committee held at Artizan Street Library and 

Community Centre, 1 Artizan St, London E1 7AF 

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson (Chairman)
John Fletcher (Deputy Chairman)
Mary Durcan
Marianne Fredericks
Deputy Henry Jones
Barbara Newman
Dhruv Patel
Susan Pearson
Deputy John Tomlinson

Officers: 
Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children’s Services
Paul Murtagh - Community and Children’s Services
Liam Gillespie - Community and Children’s Services
Sonia Marquis - Community and Children’s Services
Jacqueline Whitmore - Community and Children’s Services
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Alderman David Graves and Elizabeth Rogula.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that - the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 12 February 2018 be approved as a correct record.

Matters arising

Almshouses window replacement – pre planning enquiry
Further to their request at the last meeting of the Sub Committee, Members 
noted that it would cost in excess of £1,000 to provide the comparisons 
requested.  Officers advised that the calculations were particularly complex and 
would require an external specialist.  Members agreed that it would not be 
prudent to commission this calculation and, in accordance with their suggestion 



at the last meeting, officers should proceed with the full planning application 
and appeal if rejected. 

4. DISPOSAL OF PERSONAL PROPERTY POLICY 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which outlined the purpose of the Disposal of Personal Property 
Policy.  Officers advised that statute provided for at least 1 months’ notice 
before stored items would be disposed of and the deadlines for collection would 
be made clear at the time of issuing notices.  Members asked if the deadline 
could also be visible in the Policy, subject to notice.  

RESOLVED, that – the Disposal of Personal Property Policy for use by the 
Housing and Neighbourhoods Team be approved, subject to including 
information about timescales in the Policy.

5. HOUSING MAJOR WORKS PROGRAMME - PROGRESS REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which updated them on progress made with the Housing Major Works 
Programme and issues affecting progress on individual schemes.  Members 
noted that, in order to give assurance that contractors were being challenged 
appropriately, more detail had been included about slippages.  

The Director explained that the Procurement Director would be attending the 
next meeting of the Sub Committee to explain how City Procurement were 
working to attract suitable contractors.  Members noted the work underway on 
soft market testing, packaging contracts and introducing a City Corporation 
Framework.  

Members discussed the recent motion, which had been agreed by residents at 
the recent Cripplegate Wardmote.  The Motion registered dissatisfaction 
regarding the start dates of the window replacement and other works on 
Golden Lane.  The residents agreed that work should begin in 6 months’ time 
(i.e. September 2018) and be completed, at the latest, by March 2020.    The 
Director advised that a response had been drafted, ready for presenting to the 
Court of Common Council.
 
Members noted that the housing stock condition survey carried out by Savills 
(UK) Limited has now been completed and the final report submitted within the 
last few days. A report will be presented to the next meeting of the Community 
and Children’s Service Committee outlining the findings of the survey and its 
implications for the Corporation in terms of in terms of future financial planning 
and the 30-Year HRA Business Plan.  The 5-Year Major Works Programme is 
largely unaffected by the stock condition survey and the Director remains 
confident that this programme, along with the improvements identified by the 
recently completed Fire Risk Assessments, will be completed in a timely 
manner. The Chairman confirmed that resourcing and delivery were regular 
agenda items at his meetings with the Director.  Members were reminded that 
the Community and Children’s Services Committee received regular detailed 
monitoring reports in respect of the Major Works Programme.  



In response to further questions, Members noted that any works to the 
communal water tanks would be fully monitored to ensure minimal disruption. A 
Member asked if the slippage in respect of Middlesex Street doors, windows 
and balconies could be expedited.  In respect of warrantees, Members noted 
that most defect periods for works programmes were for 12 months. In certain 
circumstances however, the Corporation may choose to take out ‘extended 
warranties’ for periods of up to 25 years. This has been done in the past, for 
example, on re-roofing works and, in such cases, an insurance-backed 
warranty is appropriate to protect against companies or manufacturers going 
into liquidation. In the case of insurance-backed warranties, they are usually 
tied in to specific maintenance regimes and inspections for the period of the 
warranty.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

6. HOUSING ESTATES - ALLOCATED MEMBERS' REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on events and activities on the City 
Corporation’s housing estates.  Members were pleased to note that two 
apprentices had been employed at Estate Offices.  The Chairman asked for the 
Committee’s thanks to Elizabeth Rogula to go on record; Ms Rogula would be 
standing down, as a Member of this Sub Committee and as an Allocated 
Member, after many years of service to the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee.  

In response to questions, Members noted that there had been some delay to 
the boiler replacement programme at Golden Lane, as intended flue location 
was blocked by some temporary walls required for the curtain wall work at 
Great Arthur house.  Allocated Members would also be invited to the opening of 
the new Golden Lane Community Centre and other forthcoming community 
events.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

7. SEVERE WEATHER BRIEFING 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which briefed Members on how the Estate Management Teams dealt 
with the recent bout of severe weather in London.  Members commended 
officers for their work during these extreme conditions and noted that the City 
Corporation provided accommodation, for essential staff, during adverse 
weather.  Members had noted that some of the open court yards had not been 
as well protected as the paths and asked if maps could be developed which 
would direct residents to safe paths.  Officers agreed to take this request into 
consideration as part of the review of procedures.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 



Fire Safety update
Members noted that there would be a detailed review presented to the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee on 11th May, which would 
include the outcome of the detailed Risk Assessments and the actions to be 
taken in respect of fire doors, alarms and sprinklers.  Once approved by 
Members, they would be published on the web site. Members were reminded 
that any works of an urgent nature had been dealt with promptly.  

COLPAI Development
In response to concerns raised about noise levels, the Assistant Director 
(Barbican and Property Services) advised that he had been working with the 
City Surveyor to expedite the windows programme.

In respect of consultation on the Management Plan, the Assistant Director 
(Housing and Neighbourhoods) advised Members that an Advisory Board had 
been set up at the Community Centre and hoped to be able use this model for 
similar consultations.  

Key Workers
Following a Court Question last month about key workers, the Chairman 
advised that he had been working with the Member (who had asked the 
question) and the City Surveyor and discussions were underway with Guys 
Hospital.  Members noted that two sites at Southwark and Lambeth had been 
identified and, if viable, would be presented to the Housing Delivery 
Programme Working Party (of the Policy and Resources Committee). 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
12-14 1, 2 & 3

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 
2018 be approved as a correct record.

12. MAIS HOUSE DECANT PROGRAMME - UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of progress on the Mais House decant programme and 
were pleased to note that the building was now very close to vacant 
possession.  Once this was achieved, Members suggested prompt demolition 
to offset the risk of squatters.   



RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 3.25pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer: 020 7 332 1426
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


